BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Request for approval of consolidation of KMC Telecom Inc. (holder of ALEC Certificate No. 4733, IXC Certificate No. 4792, and AAV Certificate No. 4822), and KMC Telecom II, Inc. (holder of ALEC Certificate No. 5617 and IXC Certificate No. 5616) into KMC Telecom III, Inc. (holder of ALEC Certificate No. 7093 and IXC Certificate No. 7092), whereby all customers and operations of KMC Telecom, Inc. and KMC Telecom II, Inc. will be transferred to KMC Telecom III, Inc.; for cancellation of ALEC Certificates 4733 and 5617, cancellation of IXC Certificates 4792 and 5616; and for transfer and name change on AAV Certificate 4822 from KMC Telecom Inc. to KMC Telecom III, Inc.

DOCKET NO. 010328-TP ORDER NO. PSC-01-1565A-PAA-TP ISSUED: August 3, 2001

AMENDATORY ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

On July 30, 2001, we issued Order No. PSC-01-1565-PAA-TP approving the corporate restructuring of KMC Holdings, Inc. (KMC Holdings) involving its affiliates KMC Telecom Inc. (KMC I), KMC Telecom II, Inc. (KMC II) and KMC Telecom III, Inc. (KMC III). However, due to a scrivener's error, in the ninth ordering paragraph Alternative Local Exchange (ALEC) Certificate No. 7093 held by KMC III is cancelled rather than ALEC Certificate No. 5617 The Order should be amended to reflect that held by KMC II. correct the cancelled certificate is Certificate No. 5617. For clarification purposes, it should also be stated that KMC III will ALEC and Interexchange continue operations of its Telecommunications(IXC)services under Certificates Nos. 7093 and

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

09458 AUG-35

TYPO TO THE CLERK

ORDER NO. PSC-01-1565A-PAA-TP DOCKET NO. 010328-TP PAGE 2

7092, respectively. Therefore, Order No. PSC-01-1565-PAA-TP is amended to reflect these changes.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Order No. PSC-01-1565-PAA-TP is hereby amended to reflect that Alternative Local Exchange Certificate No. 5617 is cancelled. It is further

ORDERED that Alternative Local Exchange Certificate No. 7093 shall remain active. It is further

ORDERED that KMC Telecom III will continue to provide Alternative Local Exchange telecommunications services and Interexchange telecommunications services under Certificates Nos. 7093 and 7092.

ORDERED that Order No. PSC-01-1565-PAA-TP is reaffirmed in all other respects.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this <u>3rd</u> Day of <u>August</u>, <u>2001</u>.

BLANCA S. BAYÓ, Director Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services

(SEAL)

JAE